
No. 23-1761

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JOE BRUNEAU, DAVID PHILLIPS, DANA RALKO, PATRICIA RALKO,
MARY RANDALL, OSRO RANDALL, JAMES MRDUTT, and ALICIA
MRDUTT,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF MIDLAND and COUNTY OF GLADWIN,

Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan – Northern Division
Honorable Thomas L. Ludington, District Judge

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
JOE BRUNEAU, ET AL.
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Mark L. McAlpine (P35583)
Douglas W. Eyre (P63068)
Mark W. Oszust (P82854)
MCALPINE PC
3201 University Drive, Suite 200
Auburn Hills, MI 48326
(248) 373-3700

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

“Appellants” means Joe Bruneau, David Phillips, Dana Ralko, Patricia Ralko, Mary Randall, Osro Randall, James Mrdutt, and Alicia Mrdutt.

“Appellees” means County of Midland and County of Gladwin.

“FLTF” means the Appellees’ delegated authority, the Four Lakes Task Force.

“Dam” means the Edenville Dam.

“FERC” means the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GLOSSARY OF TERMS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 I. INTRODUCTION3

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

STANDARD OF REVIEW9

ARGUMENT10

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY SUMMARILY DISMISSING APPELLANTS’ MICHIGAN INVERSE CONDEMNATION CLAIM10

 A. Appellees took affirmative actions directed at Appellants’ property.12

 B. Appellees controlled the Dam for a public purpose.....13

 C. Appellees’ actions were the substantial cause of Appellants’ damages.19

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING APPELLANTS’ FIFTH AMENDMENT TAKING CLAIM21

 A. Appellants’ property was indeed taken for a public purpose.22

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

ADDENDUM:

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTSA001

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm v United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23, 133 S Ct 511, 184 L Ed 2d 417 (2012)	21, 26, 29
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26, 75 S. Ct. 98, 99 L. Ed. 27 (1954)	27
<i>Biff's Grills, Inc. v. State Hwy. Comm.</i> , 75 Mich.App. 154, 254 N.W.2d 824 (1997)	13
<i>Blue Harvest, Inc v Dep't of Transp</i> , 288 Mich App 267, 792 N.W.2d 798 (2010) 15	
<i>Charles Murphy, M.D., P.C. v Detroit</i> , 201 Mich App 54, 506 N.W.2d 5 (1993)...15	
<i>Fritz v Washoe Co</i> , 132 Nev. 580, 376 P.3d 794 (2016).....	21
<i>Garter-Bare Co. v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 650 F.2d 975 (9th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Golf Vill. N., LLC v. City of Powell, Ohio</i> , 14 F.4th 611 (6th Cir. 2021)....	27, 28, 29
<i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , 51 F.4th 185 (6th Cir. 2022), <i>reh'g denied</i> , No. 21-1700, 2023 WL 370649 (6th Cir. Jan. 4, 2023), and <i>cert. denied sub nom. Meisner v. Tawanda Hall</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2639 (2023).....	22
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229, 241, 104 S. Ct. 2321, 81 L. Ed. 2d 186 (1984).....	26
<i>Hinojosa v. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 263 Mich. App. 537, 688 N.W.2d 550, 556–57 (2004).....	14
<i>Hunt v. Sycamore Cmty. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 542 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Jackson v. VHS Detroit Receiving Hosp., Inc.</i> , 814 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , — U.S. —, 139 S. Ct. 2162, 204 L.Ed.2d 558 (2019)..25	
<i>Krieger v. Dep't of Env't, Great Lakes, & Energy</i> , No. 359895, 2023 WL 5808605 (Mich. Ct. App. Sept. 7, 2023).....	passim
<i>Mays v. Governor of Michigan</i> , 506 Mich. 157, 173, 954 N.W.2d 139 (2020).....	14
<i>Merkur Steel Supply Inc. v. City of Detroit</i> , 261 Mich. App. 116, 125, 680 N.W.2d 485 (2004).....	14
<i>Miner v. Ogemaw Cnty. Rd. Comm'n</i> , No. 1:21-CV-11192, 2022 WL 4017281 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 2, 2022).....	25
<i>Montgomery v. Carter Cnty., Tennessee</i> , 226 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Peterman v. Dep't. of Natural Resources</i> , 446 Mich. 177, 189 n16; 521 NW2d 499 (1994).....	14
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Mississippi Canal Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166, 20 L. Ed. 557 (1871).....	26
<i>Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States</i> , 346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	28, 29

SunAmerica Hous. Fund 1050 v. Pathway of Pontiac, Inc., 33 F.4th 872 (6th Cir. 2022) 12, 13
Tygrett v. Washington, 543 F.2d 840 n.17 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....13
Waste Mgmt., Inc. of Tennessee v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty., 130 F.3d 731 (6th Cir. 1997).....26
Wiggins v. City of Burton, 291 Mich.App 532; 805 NW2d 517 (2011) 13, 14, 21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12912
 28 U.S.C. § 13311
 28 U.S.C. § 13431
 28 U.S.C. § 13671
 42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 6, 7, 22

Rules

FRCP 567

Constitutional Provisions

Michigan Constitution Article 10 § 2 6, 7, 10
 U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 4.....21
